

TO: U.S. Bank National Association, as the Indenture Trustee

190 South LaSalle St, 7th Floor MLK-IL-SL7 Chicago, IL 60603

Attention: Transportation Finance Equipment Trust 2019-1

TO: Fitch Ratings, Inc.

70 West Madison Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60602

Attention: ABS Surveillance

TO: Moody's Investors Service, Inc.

ABS Monitoring Department 7 World Trade Center at 250 Greenwich St. New York, New York 10007

DATE: May 11, 2023

Re: Clean-Up Call and Redemption of the Transportation Finance Equipment Trust 2019-1 Notes

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is hereby made to that certain Servicing Agreement, dated as of October 16, 2019 (as amended, the "Servicing Agreement"), between BMO Harris Bank N.A., as servicer (in such capacity, the "Servicer"), and Transportation Finance Equipment Trust 2019-1, as issuer (the "Issuer"), and that certain Indenture, dated as of October 16, 2019 (as amended, the "Indenture"), between the Issuer and U.S. Bank National Association, as indenture trustee. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to them in Annex A to the Indenture.

In accordance with Section 8.3 of the Servicing Agreement and Section 10.1 of the Indenture, respectively, the Servicer and the Issuer hereby provide notice that, as of the last day of the April 2023 Collection Period, the Aggregate Receivable Balance was less than or equal to 10% of the Aggregate Receivable Balance as of the Cutoff Date, and accordingly, on the Distribution Date occurring on May 23, 2023 (the "Redemption Date"), the Servicer intends to exercise its right to purchase from the Issuer all remaining Collateral other than the Trust Accounts for the Clean-Up Call Price, and the Issuer intends to redeem all of the Notes Outstanding for the Redemption Price. The Issuer hereby directs the Indenture Trustee to deliver to the Noteholders notice of such redemption in accordance with Section 10.2 of the Indenture.

This notice shall constitute, and upon receipt the addressees hereof shall be deemed to have accepted, ten (10) days' prior notice in accordance with Section 8.3 of the Servicing Agreement and Section 10.1 of the Indenture.

[Signature page follows.]

Regards,

TRANSPORTATION FINANCE EQUIPMENT TRUST 2019-1, as Issuer

By: BMO Harris Bank N.A., as Administrator of the Issuer

Danisl P. Byrns

Name: Daniel Byrne Title: U.S. Treasurer

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., as Servicer (on behalf of the Issuer)

Daniel P. Byrne

Name: Daniel Byrne Title: U.S. Treasurer